

No. 21-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE HEALTH PLAN FOR TEACHERS AND STATE
EMPLOYEES, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

I. BEVERLY LAKE, et al.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Ryan Y. Park
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

James W. Doggett
Deputy Solicitor General

Marc Bernstein
Special Deputy Attorney General

Zachary W. Ezor
Solicitor General Fellow

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
rpark@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
RELATED CASES iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi
INTRODUCTION.....1
OPINIONS BELOW3
JURISDICTION3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION9
 I. Review Is Warranted to Resolve a Split of
 Authority on the Question Presented9
 A. The ruling below aligns with the views
 of two other jurisdictions9
 B. The ruling below conflicts with
 numerous decisions by federal and
 state appellate courts11
 C. Right-to-amend clauses receive
 consistent treatment in other contexts15
 II. Review Is Warranted Because the Decision
 Below Misapplied This Court’s Precedents ...17
 III.This Case Squarely Presents an Important
 Question of Constitutional Law23
CONCLUSION28

APPENDIX1a

Opinion of the North Carolina Supreme Court,
issued March 11, 2022 1a

Opinion of the North Carolina Court of Appeals,
issued March 5, 201960a

Order of the Gaston County Superior Court,
filed May 19, 201785a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbruscato v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 500 S.E.2d 54 (N.C. 1998).....	7
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Fund v. Cary</i> , 373 So. 2d 841 (Ala. 1979)	13
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	20, 22
<i>Christensen v. Minneapolis Mun. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> , 331 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 1993).....	9, 10
<i>City of Charleston v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W.Va.</i> , 57 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>CNH Indus. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2019).....	16, 27, 28
<i>Crosby v. City of Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. of D.C. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 38 F.3d 603 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Dodge v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937)	6
<i>Educ. Assistance Corp. v. Cavazos</i> , 902 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv. LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	24

<i>Finch v. City of Durham</i> , 384 S.E.2d 8 (N.C. 1989).....	8
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	1, 19, 22, 26
<i>Frazier v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 841 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	17
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013).....	25
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	20
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	21, 22
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 32 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>In re Pa. Coll. Cases</i> , 80 U.S. 190 (1871).....	19
<i>Looker v. Maynard</i> , 179 U.S. 46 (1900).....	18
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015).....	16, 26
<i>Me. Ass'n of Retirees v. Bd. of Tr. of the Me. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , 758 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	10, 22
<i>Miller v. New York</i> , 82 U.S. 478 (1872).....	18

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps. v. Commonwealth,</i> 646 N.E.2d 106 (Mass. 1995).....	13, 14
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</i> 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	6, 7, 14, 19
<i>Parella v. Ret. Bd. of R.I. Emps.' Ret. Sys.,</i> 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999)	10, 11
<i>S.C. State Educ. Assistance Auth. v. Cavazos,</i> 897 F.2d 1272 (4th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Stearns v. NCR Corp.,</i> 297 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Studier v. Mich. Pub. Sch. Emps. Ret. Bd.,</i> 698 N.W.2d 350 (Mich. 2005)	14
<i>Sveen v. Melin,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....	14
<i>Transp. Workers Union of Am. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.,</i> 145 F.3d 619 (3d Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	1, 18
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.,</i> 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	23
<i>U.S. Trust Co. v. New Jersey,</i> 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	6, 7, 21
<i>Wash. Educ. Ass'n v. Wash. Dep't of Ret. Sys.,</i> 332 P.3d 439 (Wash. 2014)	13, 14
<i>Wis. Pro. Police Ass'n, Inc. v. Lightbourn,</i> 627 N.W.2d 807 (Wis. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Zito v. N.C. Coastal Res. Comm'n,</i> 8 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2021)	8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	3, 15
Ala. Const. art. I, § 22	13

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461	16
29 U.S.C. § 1051	16
42 U.S.C. § 1304	1, 20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.2	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.3	4

North Carolina Session Laws

Act of May 11, 2011, S.L. 2011-85, 2011 N.C. Sess. Laws 119.....	5
Act of June 17, 2017, S.L. 2017-57, 2017 N.C. Sess. Laws 248.....	26

Rule

S. Ct. R. 10.....	17, 23
-------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Nisha Kurani et al., <i>How has U.S. spending on healthcare changed over time?</i> , Peterson-KFF Health System Tracker (Feb. 25, 2022).....	24
Office of the State Controller, <i>State of North Carolina: Annual Comprehensive Financial Report</i> (June 30, 2021).....	24, 25
The Pew Charitable Trs., <i>The State Pension Funding Gap</i> (Sept. 14, 2021)	23
The Pew Charitable Trs., <i>State Retiree Health Care Liabilities: An Update</i> (Sept. 19, 2017).....	24
